# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

CHAP. 91

RESOLVES, 1965

#### Chapter 89

RESOLVE, Relating to Unexpended Balance of Appropriation of State Park on Lower Range Pond, Poland, Androscoggin County.

Resolves, 1965, c. 85, amended. Resolved: That chapter 85 of the Resolves of 1965 is amended by inserting after the first sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'Any balance on June 30, 1966 shall be carried forward until June 30, 1967.'

Effective May 11, 1966

#### Chapter 90

RESOLVE, Authorizing Anthony M. Look and the A. M. Look Canning Company to Sue the State of Maine.

Anthony M. Look and A. M. Look Canning Company authorized to sue State of Maine. Resolved: That Anthony M. Look and the A. M. Look Canning Company, of Whiting, County of Washington, State of Maine, which individual and company suffered damage to their property by the altering and changing of grade of Route 191 in said Whiting by the Highway Department of the State of Maine, are authorized to institute a civil action in the Superior Court of Washington County within one year from the effective date of this resolve, at any term thereof, against the State of Maine. The complaint and summons commencing the action authorized by this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by attested copy 20 days before the return day thereof by the sheriff or any of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine, and the conduct of said action shall be according to the practices of actions and proceedings between parties and suitors in said Superior Court; and the Attorney General is authorized and designated to appear and to answer said action to recover the damages sustained as aforesaid; and any judgment that may be recovered in such action shall be payable from the General Highway Fund by the State of Maine on final judgment rendered by said court; and costs may be taxed for said Anthony M. Look and the A. M. Look Canning Company if they recover in said action. Hearing thereon shall be before a Justice of the Superior Court or the Supreme Judicial Court, without a jury; said justice to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine.

Effective May 11, 1966

#### Chapter 91

RESOLVE, in Favor of Margaret Sinclair of Windham for Fire Loss.

Margaret Sinclair; reimbursement. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,500 to be paid to Margaret Sinclair, now of Windham, Maine, as a full and final settlement for the loss of her dwelling and personal property, in New Gloucester, by a fire allegedly set by inmates of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center.